## STATE OF KANSAS

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## MR. CHAIRMAN:

I move to amend House Substitute for Substitute for SB 39, on page 4, following line 24, by inserting:

"Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2011 Supp. 75-5206 is hereby amended to read as follows: 75-5206. (a) Except as provided in subsection (c)  $\Theta f_{\underline{}}(d) \text{ or } (e)$ , to carry out the purposes of this act, the secretary shall have authority to order the housing and confinement of any person sentenced to the secretary's custody to any institution or facility herein placed under the secretary's supervision and management or to any contract facility, including a conservation camp.

(b) All institutions of the department of corrections shall be institutions for the incarceration of felons sentenced to the custody of the secretary of corrections. The secretary may enter into interagency agreements authorizing the use of department of corrections' institutions for the temporary housing of pretrial detainees, misdemeanor offenders and other persons confined in local detention facilities or jails when the local facility cannot be used to house those persons due to a natural disaster or other emergency. Authorization shall not be given for the temporary housing of juveniles under 16 years of age.

(c) No person under 16 years of age sentenced to the secretary's custody shall be placed in the Lansing correctional facility or the Hutchinson correctional facility.

(d) The secretary shall have the authority to order the placement of a juvenile, as described in K.S.A. 2011 Supp. 38-2366, and amendments thereto, in a juvenile correctional facility. Such juvenile shall be allowed to be in a juvenile correctional facility only until such juvenile reaches the age of 23 years.

(e) Except as provided in K.S.A. 75-5217, and amendments thereto, no person sentenced to the secretary's custody for an off-grid crime or a nondrug severity level 1 through 4 crime shall be placed in a county jail.";

On page 4, in line 25, by striking "75-6609 is" and inserting "75-5206 and 75-6609 are"

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 1, by striking "real estate; concerning the proceeds from the sale of"; in line 2, by striking "surplus real estate; relating to the selling of land" and inserting "state agencies and officers; relating to the secretary of corrections; selling of land; placement of inmates; relating to proceeds from the sale of surplus real estate"; in line 3, after "Supp." by inserting "75-5206 and"; also in line 3, by striking "section" and inserting "sections"

District.